

Joseph A. D'Arienzo Communications Director

County Government Center 123 Wyoming Avenue, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor Scranton, PA 18503 t (570) 963-6750 f (570) 963-6812 h (570) 343-1461 c (570) 430-8254 darienzoj@lackawannacounty.org

March 3, 2021 - For Immediate Release

## Commissioners Announce Lackawanna County COVID-19 Hospitality Industry

## **Recovery Grant Program**

Lackawanna County Commissioners approved \$2,374,844 million in funding to provide grants to eligible hospitality and accommodation businesses through the Lackawanna County COVID-19 Hospitality Industry Recovery Grant Program.

The program will provide grants up to \$25,000 to eligible businesses in Lackawanna County.

"The hospitality industry has been hit very hard by the pandemic. The majority of our well-established area restaurants and small eateries were reduced to take-out or capacity restrictions, while our hotels saw a huge drop-off in guest room bookings. We are very pleased to provide some assistance again in conjunction with our partner, The Greater Scranton Chamber of Commerce. Together, we will utilize our resources to assist these sectors to get on the road to economic recovery," the Board of Commissioners stated.

In February, The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania earmarked \$145 million to establish the COVID-19 Hospitality Industry Recovery Grant Program. The funding was distributed through the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development to Lackawanna County.

The County will partner with MetroAction, the small business affiliate of the Greater Scranton Chamber of Commerce, to administer the program and provide technical assistance to grant applicants and awardees.

Information on the grant program is available at <u>www.metroaction.org</u>. Businesses are encouraged to read program guidelines and gather required program documents. Businesses will be able to submit a grant application for a two-week time frame or until program funding is exhausted. The grant application will open on March 8.

-30-